10,203 10,268   313 453

The above instruments are executed with credit worthy financial institutions in Malaysia. The Directors are
of the view that the possibility of non-performance by these financial institutions is remote on the basis of
their financial strength. There are also no cash requirements risks as the Group only uses foreign currency
forward contracts as its hedging instruments. The fair value changes have been recognised in the profit
and loss.

B10. MATERIAL LITIGATION

There were no material litigation involving the Group as at 31 March 2021.

B11. DIVIDEND

 The Board of Directors is pleased to propose a final single tier tax-exempt dividend of RM0.004 per

ordinary share for the financial year ended 31 December 2020. The proposed final dividend is subject to
shareholders’ approval in the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

B12.   DISCLOSURE ON SELECTED EXPENSE/ INCOME ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY THE LISTING
   REQUIREMENTS

Profit before tax is arrived after charging/ (crediting): -

31.03.2021 31.03.2020 31.03.2021 31.03.2020
 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Depreciation of property,
   plant and equipment

497   435   497   435

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 244   183   244   183
Fair value loss on derivative
   financial instruments

313   453   313   453

Gain on disposal of property, plant
and equipment

(5)   - (5)   -

Gain on foreign exchange

   Realised (47)   (154)   (47)   (154)

   Unrealised (285)   (120)   (285)   (120)

Interest income (98)   (190)   (98)   (190)

Finance costs 73   78   73   78

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER  CUMULATIVE QUARTER